
TM 5-2350-262-34*
i

ii

1-3

2-1

3-1

4-1

B-1

INDEX 1

JANUARY 1997





TM 5-2350-262-34

a



TM 5-2350-262-34

b



TM 5-2350-262-34

c (d blank)





TM 5-2350-262-34 
C-3 

CHANGE  HEADQUARTERS 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

No. 3 WASHINGTON, D. C. 27 JULY 2007 
 

 
DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT 

MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
ARMORED COMBAT EARTHMOVER 

(ACE), M9 
(NSN  2350-00-808-7100) 

 
TM 5-2350-262-34, 3 January 1997, is changed as follows: 

 
1.  Remove old pages and insert new pages as indicated below. 

 
2.  New or changed material is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin. 

 

3.  Added or revised illustrations are indicated by a vertical bar adjacent to the illustration. 

File this sheet in front of the publication for reference purposes. 
 
 

Remove pages 
 

None 
i and ii 
v and vi 
1-3 through 1-6 
2-3 and 2-4 
2-19 and 2-20 
2-41 and 2-42 
2-49 and 2-50 
3-5 and 3-6 
3-23 and 3-24 
3-29 through 3-32 
3-39 through 3-42 
4-19 and 4-20 
4-23 through 4-26 
4-29 through 4-32 
4-77 and 4-78 
4-89 and 4-90 
4-125 through 4-128 
4-131 and 4-132 
4-135 and 4-136 
4-139 through 4-146 
4-205 and 4-206 
4-211 and 4-212 
4-217 and 4-218 
4-223 and 4-224 
4-312.1 and 4-312.2 
D-1 and D-2(Blank) 
INDEX 1 through INDEX 10 (Blank) 

Insert pages 
 
A and B 
i and ii 
v and vi 
1-3 through 1-6 
2-3 and 2-4 
2-19 and 2-20 
2-41 and 2-42 
2-49 and 2-50 
3-5 and 3-6 
3-23 and 3-24 
3-29 through 3-32 
3-39 through 3-42 
4-19 and 4-20 
4-23 through 4-26 
4-29 through 4-32 
4-77 and 4-78 
4-89 and 4-90 
4-125 through 4-128 
4-131 and 4-132 
4-135 and 4-136 
4-139 through 4-146 
4-205 and 4-206 
4-211 and 4-212 
4-217 and 4-218 
4-223 and 4-224 
4-312.1 and 4-312.2 
D-1  and D-2(Blank) 
INDEX 1 through INDEX 10 (Blank) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 2 

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A:  Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Distribution: 
 
To be distributed in accordance with the initial distribution number (IDN) 371273, 
requirements for TM 5-2350-262-34. 
 
 

By Order of the Secretary of the Army: 

GEORGE W. CASEY, JR. 
General, United States Army 

Chief of Staff Official: 

JOYCE E. MORROW 
Administrative Assistant to the 

Secretary of the Army
0713804



Page 1 of 2

C-2

27 March 2000

Cover

i thru vi
1-3 through 1-6
2-1 through 2-4
2-19 and 2-20
2-27 through 2-30
2-35 and 2-36
2-49 and 2-50
3-3 and 3-4
3-19 and 3-20
3-25 and 3-26
3-29 and 3-30
4-15 through 4-18
4-27 through 4-30
4-33 through 4-46
4-53 through 4-62
4-75 through 4-78
4-81 through 4-88
4-107 and 4-108
4-123 through 4-128
4-133 through 4-138
4-149 through 4-156
4-239 and 4-240
4-313 and 4-314
4-319 and 4-320
4-323 and 4-324

Cover
Change 2 List of Effective Pages
i thru vi
1-3 through 1-6
2-1 through 2-4
2-19 and 2-20
2-27 through 2-30
2-35 and 2-36
2-49 and 2-50
3-3 and 3-4
3-19 and 3-20
3-25 and 3-26
3-29 and 3-30
4-15 through 4-18
4-27 through 4-30
4-33 through 4-46
4-53 through 4-62
4-75 through 4-78
4-81 through 4-88
4-107 and 4-108
4-123 through 4-128
4-133 through 4-138
4-149 through 4-156
4-239 and 4-240
4-313 and 4-314
4-319 and 4-320
4-323 and 4-324

2



TM 5-2350-262-34
C-2

Page 2 of 2

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

DISTRIBUTION:  To be distributed in accordance with the Initial Disbribution Number (IDN)  371273,
requirements for TM 5-2350-262-34.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI
General, United States Army

Chief of StaffOfficial:

JOEL B. HUDSON
Administrative Assistant to the

Secretary of the Army
0001307

4-327 through 4-356
4-379 and 4-380
A-1 through A-4 (Blank)
B-3 through B-8
D-1 and D-2 (Blank)
E-1 and E-2
E-9 and E-10
INDEX 1 through INDEX 10 (Blank)
FP-1 through FP-18 (Blank)
Rear Cover

4-327 through 4-356
4-379 and 4-380
A-1 through A-4 (Blank)
B-3 through B-8
D-1 and D-2 (Blank)
E-1 and E-2
E-9 and E-10
INDEX 1 through INDEX 10 (Blank)
FP-3 through FP-18 (Blank)
Rear Cover

Remove pages Insert pages



16 November 1998



Page 2 of 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES/WORK PACKAGES
NOTE: The portion of text or illustration effected by the updates is indicated by a vertical line in the outer
margin of the page.  Updates to wiring diagrams are indicated by shaded areas.

Dates of issue for original and updated pages/work packages are:

Original ..0..3 January 1997
Change 1 ..1..16 November 1998
Change 2 ..2..27 March 2000
Change 3 ..3..27 July 2007

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES FOR FRONT AND REAR MATTER IS 41 AND TOTAL NUMBER OF
PAGES IS 511 CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

Page/WP
Change No. No.

Cover ...................... 2
a through d (Blank) .. 0
i ................................ 3
ii ............................... 0
iii .............................. 2
iv ............................. 0
v .............................. 2
vi ............................. 3
1-1 and 1-2 ............. 0
1-3 ........................... 3
1-4 ........................... 2
1-5 ........................... 3
1-6 ........................... 1
2-1 ........................... 0
2-2 ........................... 2
2-3 ........................... 3
2-4 through 2-7 ....... 0
2-8 and 2-9 ............. 1
2-10 through 2-18 ... 0
2-19 and 2-20 ......... 3
2-21 through 2-27 ... 0
2-28 and 2-29 ......... 2
2-30 through 3-35 ... 0
2-36 ......................... 2
2-37 through 2-40 ... 0
2-41 ......................... 3
2-43 through 2-48 ... 0
2-49 and 2-50 ......... 3
2-51 through 2-60 ... 0
3-1 ........................... 0

Page/WP
Change No. No.

3-2 ........................... 1
3-3 ........................... 2
3-4 ........................... 0
3-5............................ 3
3-6 through 3-14 ..... 0
3-15 ......................... 2
3-16 through 3-19 ... 0
3-20 ......................... 2
3-21 and 3-22 ......... 0
3-23 and 3-24 ......... 3
3-25 ......................... 0
3-26 ......................... 2
3-27 through 3-29 ... 0
3-30 and 3-31 ......... 3
3-32 through 3-38 ... 0
3-39 ......................... 3
3-40 and 3-41 ......... 0
3-42 ......................... 3
3-43 and 3-44 ......... 0
4-1 through 4-15 ..... 0
4-16 ......................... 2
4-17 ......................... 0
4-18 ......................... 2
4-19 ......................... 3
4-20 through 4-23 ... 0
4-24 ......................... 3
4-25 ......................... 0
4-26 ......................... 3
4-27 and 4-28 ......... 2
4-29 ......................... 0

Page/WP
Change No. No.

4-30 and 4-31 ............. 3
4-32 ............................ 0
4-33 through 4-35 ...... 2
4-36 ............................ 0
4-37 through 4-41 ...... 2
4-42 ............................ 0
4-43 through 4-45 ...... 2
4-46 through 4-53 ...... 0
4-44 through 4-62 ...... 2
4-63 through 4-74 ....... 0
4-75 ............................ 2
4-76 and 4-77 ............ 0
4-78 ............................ 3
4-79 through 4-81 ...... 0
4-82 through 4-87 ...... 2
4-88 ............................ 0
4-89 ............................ 3
4-90 through 4-101 .... 0
4-102 through 4-106 .. 1
4-107 .......................... 2
4-108 .......................... 0
4-109 .......................... 1
4-110 through 4-117 .. 0
4-118 through 4-120 .. 1
4-121 and 4-122 ........ 0
4-123 through 4-124 .. 2
4-125 through 4-127 .. 3
4-128 through 4-130 .. 0
4-131 and 4-132 ........ 3
4-133 .......................... 0

Page/WP
Change No. No.

4-134 .......................... 2
4-135 and 4-136 ......... 3
4-137 and 4-138 ......... 2
4-139 ........................... 0
4-140 through 4-142 ... 3
4-143 ........................... 0
4-144 through 4-146 ... 3
4-147 .......................... 1
4-148 .......................... 0
4-149 through 4-151 .. 2
4-152 .......................... 0
4-153 .......................... 2
4-154 ........................... 0
4-155 and 4-156 .......... 2
4-157 ........................... 0
4-158 ........................... 1
4-159 through 4-184 ... 0
4-185 ........................... 1
4-186 through 4-190 ... 0
4-191 ........................... 1
4-192 through 4-204 ... 0
4-205 ........................... 3
4-206 through 4-208 ... 0
4-209 ........................... 1
4-210 ........................... 0
4-211 ........................... 3
4-212 through 4-214 .... 0
4-215 ............................ 1
4-216 ............................ 0
4-217 ............................ 3

A      Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Page/WP
Change No. No.

4-218 through 4-222 .......... 0 
4-223 .................................. 3 
4-224 .................................. 1 
4-225 through 4-228 .......... 0 
4-229 .................................. 2 
4-230 through 4-238 .......... 0 
4-239 .................................. 1 
4-240 through 4-242 .......... 0 
4-243 .................................. 1 
4-244 through 4-246 .......... 0 
4-247 through 4-251 .......... 1 
4-252 .................................. 0 
4-253 ................................. 1 
4-254 through 4-309 ......... 0 
4-310 through 4-312.1 ...... 1 
4-312.2 .............................. 3 
4-313 and 4-314 ............... 2 
4-315 through 4-318 ......... 0 
4-319 ................................. 2 
4-320 through 4-323 ......... 0 
4-324 ................................. 2 
4-325 through 4-327 ......... 0 
4-328 through 4-355 ......... 2 
4-356 ................................. 0 
4-357 through 4-359 ......... 1 
4-360 through 4-378 ......... 0 
4-379 ................................. 2 
4-380 and 4-381 ............... 0 
4-382 through  
4-384 (Blank) .................... 1 
A-1 .................................... 1 
A-2 through A-4 (Blank) ... 2 
B-1 through B-3 ................ 0 
B-4 .................................... 2 
B-5 .................................... 0 
B-6 .................................... 2 
B-7 .................................... 0 
B-8 .................................... 2 
B-9 and B-10 (Blank) ....... 0 
C-1 through C-8 ............... 0 
D-1 and D-2 (Blank) ......... 3 
E-1 .................................... 2 
E-2 through E-8 ................ 0 
E-9 .................................... 2 
E-10 .................................. 0 
F-1 through F-6 ................ 0 
INDEX 1 through  
INDEX 10 (Blank) ............. 3 

Change 3      B



TM 5-2350-262-34*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
Section I. General Information ....................................................................................... 1-1

Section II. Equipment Description and Data .............................................................. 1-3

CHAPTER 2 DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT
INTEGRATED MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Section I. Unit Maintenance Components Replacement .............................................. 2-2
Section II. Vehicle Services ............................................................................................ 2-3
Section III. Vehicle Adjustments ...................................................................................... 2-4
Section IV. Final Inspections and Road Test ................................................................... 2-5
Section V. Repair Parts, Special Tools, TMDE, and Support Equipment ...................... 2-7
Section VI. General Repair Methods ............................................................................... 2-8
Section VII. General Hull Repair Methods ........................................................................ 2-19

CHAPTER 3 TROUBLESHOOTING .............................................................................. 3-1

Page

* This manual supersedes TM 5-2350-262-34, dated October 1990, and all related changes.

Change 3        i

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS
You can improve this manual.  If you find any mistakes, or if you know of a way to improve the
procedures, please let us know.  Mail your DA Form 2028, (Recommended Changes to
Equipment Technical Publications), through the Internet, on the Army Electronic Product
Support (AEPS) website.  The internet address is https://aeps.ria.army.mil. The DA Form 2028
is located under the Public Applications Section in the AEPS Public Home Page.  Using this
form on the AEPS will enable us to respond quicker to your comments and better manage the
DA Form 2028 program.  You may also mail, fax, or email your letter or DA Form 2028 direct
to: AMSTA-LC-LMIT/TECH PUBS, TACOM-RI, 1 Rock Island Arsenal, IL 61299-7630.  The
email address is TACOM-TECH-PUBS@ria.army.mil. The fax number is DSN 793-0726 or
Commercial (309) 782-0726.

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

3 January 1997



TM 5-2350-262-34

CHAPTER 4 MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS .............................................................. 4-1

Section I. Group AJ, Electrical Installation .................................................................... 4-2
Section II. Group AL. Fire Extinguisher Installation ....................................................... 4-77
Section III. Group AM, Fuel System Installation .............................................................. 4-79
Section IV. Group AN, Heater and Ventilation Installation .............................................. 4-82
Section V. Group AP, Bolted Hull Assembly Installation ................................................ 4-88
Section VI. Group AR, Hydraulic Installation ................................................................... 4-101
Section VII. Group AU, Powertrain Installation ................................................................. 4-121
Section VIII. Group A3, Suspension Installation ................................................................ 4-253
Section IX. Group A5, Winch Installation ......................................................................... 4-324
Section X. Group A6, Special Purpose Kits Installation ................................................. 4-356

APPENDIX A REFERENCES .............................................................................................. A-1

APPENDIX B SPECIAL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT ........................................................ B-1

APPENDIX C EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST .................. C-1

APPENDIX D SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS ............................................................................. D-1

APPENDIX E ILLUSTRATED LIST OF MANUFACTURED/FABRICATED ITEMS ........... E-1

APPENDIX F TORQUE LIMITS ........................................................................................... F-1

INDEX ....................................................................................................................... INDEX 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Page

ii



TM 5-2350-262-34

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

Change 2        iii

wiring schematic diagrams.

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Chapter 1 (p 2-8).

(p a)

(p 4-88).

(p 4-89).



TM 5-2350-262-34

iv

(p 3-28).

(p 3-32).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        v

LIST OF TASKS

Task Page

STE/ICE-R Interface Resistor Box Repair ................................................................................................. 4-3
Battery Box Relay Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ................................................................... 4-9
Rear Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ......................................................................................... 4-15
Control Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ..................................................................................... 4-29
Electrical Brackets Replacement ................................................................................................................ 4-49
Engine Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ..................................................................................... 4-52
Headlight Intermediate Wiring harness Replacement and Repair ............................................................. 4-63
Apron Wiring Harness Replacement .......................................................................................................... 4-67
Headlight Wiring Harness Replacement .................................................................................................... 4-70
Headlight Base Assembly Replacement .................................................................................................... 4-72
Headlight Base Assembly Repair ............................................................................................................... 4-74
Fire Extinguisher Service and Repair ......................................................................................................... 4-78
Fuel Tank Repair ........................................................................................................................................ 4-80
Deleted
Apron Hydraulic Cylinder Repair ................................................................................................................ 4-89
Ejector Hydraulic Cylinder Repair .............................................................................................................. 4-95
Main Accumulator Repair ........................................................................................................................... 4-102
Hydraulic Reservoir Replacement .............................................................................................................. 4-106
Hydraulic Reservoir Repair ........................................................................................................................ 4-110
Main Hydraulic Pump Replacement ........................................................................................................... 4-116
Directional Control Valve Bank Repair ....................................................................................................... 4-118
Power Package Replacement .................................................................................................................... 4-122
Filter Support Replacement ........................................................................................................................ 4-139
Engine Replacement .................................................................................................................................. 4-147
Engine Idle Speed Adjustment ................................................................................................................... 4-159
Fan Assembly Repair ................................................................................................................................. 4-161
Transfer Case Output Cap Replacement ................................................................................................... 4-167
Scavenger Pump Repair ............................................................................................................................ 4-171
Hydraulic Shift Control Valve Repair .......................................................................................................... 4-179
Transmission/Transfer Case Separation .................................................................................................... 4-185
Transmission Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container ...................................................................... 4-192
Transmission Charging Pump and Housing Replacement ........................................................................ 4-195
Transmission Charging Pump Housing Repair .......................................................................................... 4-198
Transmission Clutch Cover and Gasket Replacement .............................................................................. 4-202
Steer Unit Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container ............................................................................ 4-206
Steer Unit Replacement ............................................................................................................................. 4-209
Steer Unit Output Coupling Screw Replacement ...................................................................................... 4-224
Steer Unit Output Coupling Adjustment ..................................................................................................... 4-230
Steer Unit Seal Replacement ..................................................................................................................... 4-234
Steer Unit Input Flange and Seal Replacement ......................................................................................... 4-236
LH or RH Final Drive Replacement ............................................................................................................ 4-239
Track Adjusting Flange Replacement ........................................................................................................ 4-244
Final Drive Sprocket Stud Replacement .................................................................................................... 4-247
Final Drive Seal Replacement .................................................................................................................... 4-249
Radiator Testing ......................................................................................................................................... 4-252



TM 5-2350-262-34

Actuator Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container.............................................................................. 4-254
Left Front Actuator Replacement ............................................................................................................... 4-257
Left Rear Actuator Replacement ................................................................................................................ 4-265
Right Front Actuator Replacement ............................................................................................................. 4-274
Right Rear Actuator Replacement .............................................................................................................. 4-282
Right Front Intermediate Actuator Replacement ........................................................................................ 4-290
Left Rear Intermediate Actuator Replacement ........................................................................................... 4-296
Left Front Intermediate Actuator Replacement .......................................................................................... 4-300
Right Rear Intermediate Actuator Replacement ........................................................................................ 4-306
Actuator Accumulator Replacement ........................................................................................................... 4-310
Track Adjusting Cylinder Repair ................................................................................................................. 4-313
Front Bump Stop Cylinder Repair .............................................................................................................. 4-320
Winch Shift Control Assembly Repair ........................................................................................................ 4-325
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted

LIST OF TASKS - CONTINUED

List of Task - Continued Page

vi                Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

1-1

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Section I.  GENERAL INFORMATION



TM 5-2350-262-34

1-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       1-3

Section II.  EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION AND DATA

The M9, Armored Combat Earthmover (ACE), is a multipurpose, full-tracked vehicle capable of earth
hauling, dozing, scraping, and rough grading.  It may be used to perform the tasks of a dump truck, cargo
carrier, and a prime mover.  The vehicle can ford streams up to a depth of 36 in. (91.4 cm).  The vehicle can
travel over rough terrain, climb up to to 60 percent grades, and travel over level ground at 30 mph (48 km/h).
Refer to TM 5-2350-262-10 and TM 5-2350-262-20-1 for a detailed description of the vehicle and proper
operating cautions, warnings, and procedures.

4 qt (3.8L)



TM 5-2350-262-34

1-4        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3        1-5

Deleted

165 ft. + 2 ft. (50m + 0.6m)



TM 5-2350-262-34

1-6        Change 1



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-1

CHAPTER 2
DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT
INTEGRATED MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

OVERVIEW

This chapter contains a list of components removed and installed at unit maintenance, a vehicle services
checklist, a vehicle adjustments checklist, a final inspection and road test checklist, the repair parts, special tools,
TMDE, and support equipment necessary to service and maintain the vehicle, and general repair methods for the
vehicle.

Section I. Unit Maintenance Components Replacement ................................................... 2-2
Section II. Vehicle Services ................................................................................................ 2-3
Section III. Vehicle Adjustments .......................................................................................... 2-4
Section IV. Final Inspections and Road Test ....................................................................... 2-5
Section V. Repair Parts, Special Tools, TMDE, and Support Equipment........................... 2-7
Section VI. General Repair Methods .................................................................................... 2-8

a.  General Electrical System Repair ................................................................. 2-10
b.  General Hydraulic System Repair ................................................................ 2-14

Section VII. General Hull Repair Methods ............................................................................ 2-19
Welding Procedures Specifications ................................................................... 2-42

PAGE



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-2        Change 2

Section I.  UNIT MAINTENANCE COMPONENTS
REPLACEMENT

Deleted

Fixed (Halon or Dry Powder) Fire Extinguisher Replacement

Deleted

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1) (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       2-3

Section II.  VEHICLE SERVICES

Check fire extinguishers for proper dry powder charge (TM 5-2350-262-10).   Change dry
powder fire extinguishers in accordance with local procedures.

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section III.  VEHICLE ADJUSTMENTS

2-4

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1) (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section IV.  FINAL INSPECTIONS AND ROAD TEST

2-5

(TM 5-2350-262-10)



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section V.  REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE,
AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

2-7

TM 5-2350-262-24P,

TM 5-2350-262-24P,

Appendix B.

Appendix E.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-8        Change 1

Section VI.  GENERAL REPAIR METHODS



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        2-9

TM 5-2350-262-10.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-10

2-10 2-13



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-11



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-12



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-13



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-14

(p 2-15, para A).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-15

(p 2-16, para D).

2-
18.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-16

2-18



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-17



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-18



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       2-19

Section VII.  GENERAL HULL REPAIR METHODS

The following section describes general hull repair methods and specific repair procedures for the M9 hull
by direct support and general support maintenance personnel.  This section will identify parts of the M9 hull that can
be returned to service even if there is no authorized repair on these parts.  A list of topics in this section is shown
below:

General ....................................................................................................................................................2-19
General Inspection and Repair Methods ................................................................................................2-21
General Welding Procedures ..................................................................................................................2-21
Screw Thread Inserts Replacement Methods .........................................................................................2-23
Thread Insert (P/N MS51830 and MS51831 Series) Replacement .......................................................2-24
Thread Insert (P/N SR621L) Replacement .............................................................................................2-26
Broken Screws Repair .............................................................................................................................2-28
Rear Track Retainer Plate Inserts Repair Methods ................................................................................2-28
Front Hull Slope Repair Methods ............................................................................................................2-31
Rotary Actuator Mounting Area Repair Methods ....................................................................................2-32
Pintle Hook Bushing Repair Methods .....................................................................................................2-33
Hull Access Cover Mounting Area Minor Repair Methods .....................................................................2-33
Hull Access Cover Frame Repair Methods .............................................................................................2-34
Hull Underside and Sponson Area Repair Methods ...............................................................................2-35
Dozer Blade Repair Methods (Steel) ......................................................................................................2-36
Apron Arm Block Repair Methods ...........................................................................................................2-37
Apron Top Lockplate Repair Methods ....................................................................................................2-38
Apron Uplock Bracket Repair Methods ...................................................................................................2-39
Apron Lock Bracket Repair Methods ......................................................................................................2-39
Headlamp Guard Repair Methods ..........................................................................................................2-40
Floodlight Guard Repair Methods ...........................................................................................................2-40
Fuel Tank Angle Repair Methods............................................................................................................2-41
Fuel Tank Pad Repair Methods ..............................................................................................................2-41
Welding Procedure Specifications ..........................................................................................................2-42
Screw Thread Inserts ..............................................................................................................................2-59
Welding Rods ..........................................................................................................................................2-60



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-20        Change 3

115M2091 Steel Dozer Blade.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-21

TM 5-2350-262-20-1,



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-22



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-23



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-24



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-25



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-26

2-60.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-27

2-60,



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-28        Change 2

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        2-29



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-30

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-31

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-32

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-33

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-34

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-35

TM 5-2350-262-20-1,



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-36        Change 2

(p 2-21),

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(p 2-49)

(p 2-49)

Install dozer blade extensions (TM 5-2350-2620-20-1).J



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-37

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-38

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-39

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-40



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-41

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

             Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-42



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-43



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-44



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-45



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-46



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-47



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-48



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3        2-49

7
This procedure specification covers welding the steel dozer blade.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-50        Change 3

Note

For steel dozer blades.



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-51



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-52



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-53



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-54



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-55



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-56



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-57



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-58



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-59

M45932/1-39L 5325-01-113-5615



TM 5-2350-262-34

2-60



TM 5-2350-262-34

CHAPTER 3
TROUBLESHOOTING

OVERVIEW

This section contains troubleshooting, testing, and repair information to fix the vehicle.  ensure the problem
is real.  Ensure electrical or hydraulic power is on when needed.  These procedures should be referred to before
you start troubleshooting, and during troubleshooting when these procedures are referenced in the troubleshooting
tables.  A list of procedures contained in this section is shown below:

Preliminary Troubleshooting Procedures ......................................................................................... 3-2

Suspending the M9 for Suspension System Checks ....................................................................... 3-3

Relieving Hydraulic System Pressure .............................................................................................. 3-3

Directional Control Valve Identification ............................................................................................ 3-4

Hose and Tube Marker Bands Identification .................................................................................... 3-5

Symptom Index by System .............................................................................................................. 3-28

Alphabetical Symptom Index ............................................................................................................ 3-29

Troubleshooting Tables .................................................................................................................... 3-30

Page

3-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-2        Change 1

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        3-3

2

While troubleshooting the hydraulic components of the suspension system, the pressure tests
are more reliable if the vehicle is supported by the suspension.  If conditions do not permit this,
pressure tests should be rechecked to insure accurate readings.  If suspension must be supported,
perform the following procedure:

3

1

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-5Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-7



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-8



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-9



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-11



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-12



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-13



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-14



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        3-15

HOSE AND TUBE MARKER BANDS IDENTIFICATION - CONTINUED



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-16



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-17



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-18



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-19



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-20        Change 2

HOSE AND TUBE MARKER BANDS IDENTIFICATION - CONTINUED

LH OIL CLR-1C

LH OIL CLR-3C

RH OIL CLR-2C

RH TRQ CONV-2C

TRANSFER CASE-3C



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-21



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-22



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-23Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-24 Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-25



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-26        Change 2

HOSE AND TUBE MARKER BANDS IDENTIFICATION - CONTINUED



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-27



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-28

SYMPTOM INDEX BY SYSTEM

Symptom
Number

Symptom Title Page
Number

HARD STARTING OF ENGINE

1. Engine Will Not Rotate ......................................................................................... 3-30

2. Engine Cranks, but Will Not Start ........................................................................ 3-31

ABNORMAL ENGINE OPERATION

3. Rough Idling or Stalling ........................................................................................ 3-32

4. Engine Does Not Reach Full Power .................................................................... 3-34

5. Engine Knocks ..................................................................................................... 3-36

6. Engine Vibrates Excessively ............................................................................... 3-37

7. Vehicle Fails Compression Unbalance Test ....................................................... 3-37

LUBRICATING SYSTEM

8. Low Oil Pressure ................................................................................................. 3-38

9. High Oil Pressure ................................................................................................. 3-39

10. Odor of Fuel in Engine Oil ................................................................................... 3-40

FUEL SYSTEM

11. Blue Exhaust Smoke ........................................................................................... 3-41

12. Black Exhaust Smoke .......................................................................................... 3-41

13. White Exhaust Smoke ......................................................................................... 3-41

TRANSMISSION

14. Transmission Oil Temperature Too High ........................................................... 3-42

TRANSFER CASE

15. Transfer Case Malfunctions ................................................................................ 3-42

STEERING

16. Vehicle Steers to One Side Only ......................................................................... 3-43

17. Final Drives Leaking Oil ....................................................................................... 3-44



TM 5-2350-262-34

ALPHABETICAL SYMPTOM INDEX

3-29

Symptom
Number

Symptom Title Page
Number

Black Exhaust Smoke ................................................................................................. 12 3-41

Blue Exhaust Smoke .................................................................................................. 11 3-41

Engine Cranks, but Will Not Start ............................................................................... 2 3-31

Engine Does Not Reach Full Power ........................................................................... 4 3-34

Engine Knocks ............................................................................................................ 5 3-36

Engine Vibrates Excessively ...................................................................................... 6 3-37

Engine Will Not Rotate................................................................................................ 1 3-30

Final Drives Leaking Oil .............................................................................................. 17 3-44

High Oil Pressure........................................................................................................ 9 3-39

Low Oil Pressure ........................................................................................................ 8 3-38

Odor of Fuel In Engine Oil .......................................................................................... 10 3-40

Rough Idling or Stalling ............................................................................................... 3 3-32

Transfer Case Malfunctions........................................................................................ 15 3-42

Transmission Oil Temperature Too High ................................................................... 14 3-42

Vehicle Fails Compression Unbalance Test .............................................................. 7 3-37

Vehicle Steers to One Side Only ................................................................................ 16 3-43

White Exhaust Smoke ................................................................................................ 13 3-41



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-30        Change 3

Find the symptom in the Alphabetical Symptom Index (p 3-29) or the Symptom Index By System (p3-28).  Go
to the page referenced for that symptom.  All possible malfunctions cannot be listed.  If the specific symptom
is not listed in this section, refer to the Vehicle Hydraulic System Schematic Diagram (TM 5-2350-262-20-3),
Vehicle Electrical System Schematic Diagram (p FP-3), or the Operator’s and Unit Maintenance Manual, Including
Repair Parts and Special Tools List and Simplified Test Equipment for Internal Combustion Engine (TM 9-4910-
571-12&P for additional information or reference data.

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(p 4-185) (TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

  (p 4-147)



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-31

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P). (TM 5-2815-240-
34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

      (p 4-147)

      Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-32

(p 4-147) (TM 5-2815-240-34&P).
(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).
(TM 5-2815-240-

34&P).

(TM 5-2815-
240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-33

(p 4-159).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).
(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(p 4-147)
(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).
(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-34

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2). (TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).
(p 4-147) (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(p 4-155)



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-35

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-
34&P). (TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-36

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-
34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-
34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-37

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-38

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-
240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-39

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(p 4-147) (TM 5-2815-240-34&P).
(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-
240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-40

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-41

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-42    Change 3

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(p 4-216).(p 4-209)

(p 4-216).

(p 4-195).

(p 4-200).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2815-240-34&P).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-43

(TM 5-2350-262-
20-2).

(p 4-203).

(p 4-123).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
(p 4-117)

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

(p 4-186).

(TM 5-2305-262-20-2).

(p 4-225).

(p 4-211).

(TM 5-2305-262-20-2).

(p 4-240).

(p 4-228).



TM 5-2350-262-34

3-44

(p 4-250).

(p 4-250).
(p 4-250).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-1

CHAPTER 4
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

OVERVIEW

This chapter contains maintenance procedures for the M9 ACE.

Section I. Group AJ, Electrical Installation ................................................................. 4-2

Section II. Group AL, Fire Extinguisher Installation .................................................... 4-77

Section III. Group AM, Fuel System Installation .......................................................... 4-79

Section IV. Group AN, Heater and Ventilation Installation ........................................... 4-82

Section V. Group AP, Bolted Hull Assembly Installation ............................................. 4-88

Section VI. Group AR, Hydraulic Installation ................................................................ 4-101

Section VII. Group AU, Powertrain Installation .............................................................. 4-121

Section VIII. Group A3, Suspension Installation ............................................................. 4-253

Section IX. Group A5, Winch Installation ..................................................................... 4-324

Section X. Group A6, Special Purpose Kits Installation .............................................. 4-356

Page



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-2

Section I.  GROUP AJ, ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Apron Wiring Harness Replacement ......................................................................................... 4-67
Battery Box Relay Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ................................................... 4-9
Control Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair .................................................................... 4-29
Electrical Brackets Replacement .............................................................................................. 4-49
Engine Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ..................................................................... 4-52
Headlight Base Assembly Replacement and Repair ................................................................ 4-72
Headlight Base Assembly Repair .............................................................................................. 4-74
Headlight Intermediate Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ........................................... 4-63
Headlight Wiring Harness Replacement ................................................................................... 4-70
Rear Wiring Harness Replacement and Repair ........................................................................ 5-15
STE/ICE-R Interface Resistor Box Repair ................................................................................ 4-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-3

TM-5-2350-262-20-1

TM-5-2350-262-20-1

TM-5-2350-262-20-1

TM-5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-5



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-7



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-8

(TM-5-2350-262-
20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-9

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-11



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-12



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-13



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-14

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-15

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1
TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-16        Change 2

4

3
2

12

5
6

7

8

8



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-17



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-18        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-19

R From inside bowl, remove three self-locking
       screws (24), washers (25), and access plate (26)
       from underside of driver’s compartment.  Discard
       self-locking screws (24).

   S  Pull rear wiring harness through underside of access
       area and into bowl.

   T  Disconnect cannon plug (27) from high-beam selector
        switch (28).

Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-20



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-21



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-22

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



T
M

 5-2350-262-34

4-23



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-24     Change 3

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-25



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-26     Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-27



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-28        Change 2

17 19 18

21

20

21

22
23

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-29

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-30        Change 3

(FP-3).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-31     Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-32



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-33

35



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-34        Change 2

27 22

21

20

19

26

25

17 2318

24

Remove screw (25) and disconnect lead
411A (26) from fan switch (27).

Disconnect lead 567 (23) from battery
gauge (24).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-35



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-36



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-37



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-38        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-39



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-40        Change 2

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 W

IR
IN

G
 H

A
R

N
E

S
S

 12357211



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-41

10

7

69

8



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-42



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-43



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-44        Change 2

3 8

7

10

2

4

11 512

6

9

1

From behind instrument panel assembly
(1), connect lead 411A (2) to fan switch
(3) with screw (4).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2       4-45

43



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-46



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-47



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-48

(TM 5-2350-262-
20-1).

(TM 5-2350-
262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-49

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-50



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-51

(TM 5-2350-
262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-52

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-53



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-54        Change 2

11

8

9

10 12

13

14

15 17

19

18

20

21

22

1 2

3

4

5

6

7



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-55

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-56       Change 2

Deleted

22

21

20

17
12

1413
15

25

19

18

16

23

24

26



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-57

2-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-58        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-59

Deleted

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-60        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-61

25

22

20
18

17 16

13

15

14

34

23

32 31

29

28

27

26

30

33

19

2124



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-62        Change 2

Deleted

8
9

10
11

11 10
9

10

11

9

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-63

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-64



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-65

2-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-66

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-

262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-67

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 4-73

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-68



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-69

(p 4-73).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-70

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 4-73

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-71

(p 4-73).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-72

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-73

 (TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-
20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-74

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 4-73TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-75

Refer to p 2-10 to repair headlight base wiring
harness.  Replace any unserviceable parts.

(p 2-12).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-76

(p 2-12).

(p 4-73).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-77

Section II.  GROUP AL, FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Fire Extinguisher Service and Repair .................................................................................. 4-78



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-78        Change 3

NSN 4730-00-942-9147

Service and repair the dry powder fire extinguisher in accordance with local procedures.



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section III.  GROUP AM, FUEL SYSTEM INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Fuel Tank Repair ................................................................................................................. 4-80

4-79



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-80

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-81

(p 2-8).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-82 (4-83 Blank) (4-83 through 4-87 deleted) Change 2

Section IV.  GROUP AN, HEATER AND
VENTILATION INSTALLATION

Deleted





TM 5-2350-262-34

4-88

Section VI.  GROUP AP, BOLTED HULL
ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Apron Hydraulic Cylinder Repair ........................................................................................ 4-89
Ejector Hydraulic Cylinder Repair ....................................................................................... 4-95



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-89

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Change 3

                                   12412092-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-90



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-91



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-92

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-93



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-94

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-95

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-96



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-97



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-98

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-99



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-100

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-101

Section VI.  GROUP AR, HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Directional Control Valve Bank Repair ............................................................................... 4-118
Hydraulic Reservoir Replacement ....................................................................................... 4-106
Hydraulic Reservoir Repair ................................................................................................. 4-110
Main Accumulator Repair .................................................................................................... 4-102
Main Hydraulic Pump Replacement ................................................................................... 4-116



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-102        Change 1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-3

TM 5-2350-262-20-2
TM 5-2350-262-24P

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-103



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-104        Change 1

(p 2-9).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-105

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-106        Change 1

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 3-3

Page 4-122



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-107



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-108



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-109

(p 4-131).
(p 3-3).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-
2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-110

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Appendix C

Appendix C

Page 4-108



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-111



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-112



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-113

(p 2-9).

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-114



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-115

(p 4-108).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-116

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 4-123

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-117

(p 4-131).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-118       Change 1

TM 5-2350-262-20-3

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-3

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1       4-118.1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-118.2        Change 1



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-119

(p 2-9).

(p 2-8)



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-120        Change 1

(TM 5-2350-
262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-121

Section VII.  GROUP AU, POWERTRAIN INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Engine idle Speed Adjustment ............................................................................................ 4-159
Engine Replacement ........................................................................................................... 4-147
Fan Assembly Repair .......................................................................................................... 4-161
Filter Support Replacement ................................................................................................ 4-139
Final Drive Seal Replacement ............................................................................................. 4-249
Final Drive Sprocket Stud Replacement ............................................................................. 4-247
Hydraulic Shift Control Valve Repair ................................................................................... 4-179
LH or RH Final Drive Replacement ..................................................................................... 4-239
Power  Package Replacement ............................................................................................ 4-122
Radiator Testing .................................................................................................................. 4-252
Scavenger Pump Repair ..................................................................................................... 4-171
Steer Unit Input Flange and Seal Replacement .................................................................. 4-236
Steer Unit Output Coupling Adjustment .............................................................................. 4-230
Steer Unit Output Coupling Screw Replacement ................................................................ 4-224
Steer Unit Replacement ...................................................................................................... 4-209
Steer Unit Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container ..................................................... 4-206
Steer Unit Seal Replacement .............................................................................................. 4-234
Track Adjusting Flange Repair ............................................................................................ 4-244
Transfer Case Output Cap Replacement ............................................................................ 4-167
Transmission Charging Pump and Housing Replacement ................................................. 4-195
Transmission Charging Pump Housing Repair ................................................................... 4-198
Transmission Clutch Cover and Gasket Replacement ....................................................... 4-202
Transmission Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container ............................................... 4-192
Transmission/Transfer Case Separation............................................................................. 4-185



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-122

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2815-240-34&P

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-30

Page 2-32

Page 3-42

Page 3-42

TM 5-2350-262-20-2
TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1
TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-123



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-124        Change 2

Install hydraulic tank plug (2) on filler neck (1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       4-125

18

19

21

20

22
19

17

28

26

27

29

16

15

12

13

14

2324

25



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-126        Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3        4-127

29

30

31

26

27

26

27

28
22

21

20

23

25

Remove one self-locking screw (26) an washers (27)
from engine mounts (28).  Discard self-locking
screws (26), and leave guide pin (29) in place.

                                                           (30)

               (33)
                                                                                                             (34).

Remove four self-locking screws (30) securing
driveshaft (31) to transmission (32).  Discard
self-locking screws (30).

Disconnect two steering rods (35) from bellcranks
(36) by removing ball joints (37).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-128



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-129



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-130



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-131

  two

                four

      four

Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-132     Change 3

 I   Connect two hoses (1) from main hydraulic
      pump to hose clamp (2) with clamp half (3),
      two washers (4), lockwashers (5), and screws (6).

  J  Connect two hoses (1) to bracket (7) with
      clamp (8), screw (9), washer (10), and locknut
      (11).

 K  Connect two hoses (1) to intake side of two
       filters (12).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-133



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-134        Change 2

4

2

3

5

1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-135    Change 3

Y  Connect air compressor line (19) at quick-
    disconnect (20).

Z  Connect fuel return line (21) at quick-disconnect
    (22).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-136        Change 3

18

22

19

20
17

24
21

15

16

13

8

15

14
10 9 11

12

23

AE  Connect HYDR FLTR-IN-7 hose (1) and HYDR
        FLTR-OUT TEE-7 hose (2) to two tees (3) on
        hydraulic oil filter (4).

AF  Connect engine wiring harness (5) to STE/ICE-R
        interface resistor box (6) and bracket (7).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-137

35

36



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-138        Change 2

2

1

2

4

3

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-139

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-140      Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-141       Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-142     Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-143



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-144      Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3      4-145



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-146    Change 3

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-

2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-

262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-

262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-
20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-147

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2815-240-34&P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-32

TM 5-2350-262-10

Page 4-122

Page 4-139

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-148



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-149

LIFTING DEVICE

LIFTING SLING

25

28

27

26

29 24
23

22

7



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-150        Change 2

1



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-151

1 5 3
2

1

4

6

7

1



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-152



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-153

1

2

9

10

8

7

6

1

2

3

4
5



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-154



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-155

25

27
25

29
28

28

29

26

25
24

23

25



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-156        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-157



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-158        Change 1

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(p 4-139).
(p 4-122).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-159

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2815-240-34&P

TM 5-2350-262-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-160

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2350-262-10). (TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-
2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-161

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix E

Appendix E

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-162

p E-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-163

E-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-164

(p 2-9).

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-165



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-166

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-167

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-42

Page 3-42

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix E

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-168



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-169

(p 2-24).

pE-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-170



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-171

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-42

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-172



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-173



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-174



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-175



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-176



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-177



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-178

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-179

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-180



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-181



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-182



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-183



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-184

(TM 5-2350-262-
20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-185

Page 4-116

Page 4-147

Page 4-167

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10
TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-42

Page 3-42



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-186



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-187



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-188



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-189



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-190



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-191

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-
2350-262-24P).

(TM 5-2350-

(p 4-167).

(p 4-116).
(p 4-147).

262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-192

Page 4-186

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-193



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-194



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-195

Page 3-42

Page 4-186

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-196



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-197

(p 4-189).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-198

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Page 3-42

Page 4-196

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-199



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-200

(p 2-9).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-201

(p 4-197).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-202

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 4-123

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C
TM 5-2350-262-20-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-203



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-204



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3        4-205

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).
(p 4-131).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-206

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Page 4-211



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-207



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-208



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-209

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-210

Page 3-3

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       4-211

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-212



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-213



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-214



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-215

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-216



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3      4-217

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-218



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-219



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-220

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-221



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-222

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3        4-223

(TM 5-2350-262-10).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-224        Change 1

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-225

page 4-212

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-226



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-227



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-228

(TM 5-2350-262-10)

(TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-229

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).
(TM 5-2350-262-10).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-230

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Page 4-211
Appendix C

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-231



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-232



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-233

(p 4-217).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-234

TM 5-2350-262-24P

Page 4-211

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-235

(p 4-217).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-236

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-237



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-238

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2      4-239

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-10

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-2 Final Drive
Dipstick Removed



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-240



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-241



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-242



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-243

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

• Connect final drives (TM 5-2350-262-20-2).
• Fill final drives (TM 5-2350-262-10).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-244

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 4-211

Page 4-240

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-245



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-246



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-247

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-248        Change 1

(TM 5-2350-262-10).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-249

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-10

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-250        Change 1



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-251

(TM 5-2350-262-10).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-252



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section VIII.  GROUP A3, SUSPENSION INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Actuator Accumlator Replacement ...................................................................................... 4-310
Actuator Mounting Ring Replacement ................................................................................ 4-312.1
Actuator Replacement in Shipping/Storage Container ....................................................... 4-254
Front Bump Stop Cylinder Repair ....................................................................................... 4-320
Left Front Actuator Replacement ........................................................................................ 4-257
Left Front Intermediate Actuator Replacement ................................................................... 4-300
Left Rear Actuator Replacement ......................................................................................... 4-265
Left Rear Intermediate Actuator Replacement .................................................................... 4-296
Right Front Actuator Replacement ...................................................................................... 4-274
Right Front Intermediate Actuator Replacement ................................................................. 4-290
Right Rear Actuator Replacement....................................................................................... 4-282
Right Rear Intermediate Actuator Replacement ................................................................. 4-306
Track Adjusting Cylinder Repair .......................................................................................... 4-313

Change 1        4-253



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-254

Page 4-258 to
Page 4-307

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-255



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-256



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-257

TM 5-2350-262-20-1
TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-258



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-259



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-260



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-261



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-262

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-263



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-264

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-265

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-266



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-267



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-268



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-269



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-270

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-271



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-272



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-273

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-274

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-275



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-276



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-277



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-278



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-279

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-280



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-281

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
• Install right No. 2 roadwheel TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-282

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-283



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-284



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-285

page 4-311



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-286

page 4-311



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-287

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-288



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-289

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-290

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-291



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-292



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-293



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-294



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-295

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-296

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-297



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-298



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-299

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-300

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-301



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-302



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-303



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-304



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-305

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-306

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Page 3-3

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-307



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-308



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-309

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1).

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-310        Change 1

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-3

Page 4-257
Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C

Appendix C



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-311

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-312

(p 4-61).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 1        4-312.1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Page 4-253

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-312.2        Change 3

(p 4-253).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-313

TM 5-2350-262-24P

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-314        Change 2

Note
NEW PRODUCTION vehicles are equipped with
hydraulic track adjusting cylinders.  Repair is
accomplished in the same way.



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-315



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-316

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-317



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-318



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        4-319

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).

Deleted

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-320

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-1

TM 5-2350-262-20-2
Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-321



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-322

(p 209).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-323

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

Section IX.  GROUP A5, WINCH INSTALLATION

TASKS PAGE

Deleted
Winch Shift Control Assembly Repair ................................................................................. 4-325

4-324        Change 2



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-325

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

TM 5-2350-262-20-2

Appendix C

Appendix C

TM 5-2350-262-24P



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-326



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-327

(p 2-8).



TM 5-2350-262-34

4-328 (4-329 through 4-385 deleted) Change 2

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2).



TM 5-2350-262-34

APPENDIX A
REFERENCES

Change 1        A-1

TM 5-2350-262-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

A-2        Change 2

A-8. TECHNICAL MANUALS

Operator’s and Organizational Maintenance Manual Including
Repair Parts and Special Tools Lists:  Decontaminating Apparatus,
Portable, DS2, 1-1/2 quart, ABC M11 ................................................................. TM 3-4230-204-12&P

Direct Support Maintenance Manual (Including Repair Parts and Special
Tools Lists):  Purifier, Air: M2A1 (NSN 4240-00-307-7805),  Purifier Air: M2A2
(NSN 4240-00-868-7806) and Precleaner and Particulate Filter Assembly:
M1A1-19 (NSN 4240-01-026-3112) .................................................................... TM 3-4240-276-30&P

Operator’s Manual: Mask, Chemical-Biological, Aircraft, ABC-M24 and
Accessories; Mask, Chemical-Biological, Tank, M25 and Accessories;
Mask, Chemical-Biological, Tank M25A1 and Accessories ................................ TM 3-4240-280-10

List of Applicable Publications (LOAP) 12 and 20 CFM Gas-
Particulate Filter Units .......................................................................................... TM 3-4240-282-L

Operator’s Manual:  Training Set, Chemical Agent identification:
Simulants, M72A2 ................................................................................................ TM 3-6910-227-10

Operator’s Manual for M9, Armored Combat Earthmover ...................................... TM 5-2350-262-10
Unit Maintenance Manual for M9, Armored Combat Earthmover........................... TM 5-2350-262-20
Unit, Direct Support and General Support Maintenance Repair Parts and

Special Tools List for M9, Armored Combat Earthmover ................................... TM 5-2350-262-24P
Engine, Diesel, Fuel Injected, Liquid Cooled “V” Type, 8-Cylinder ......................... TM 5-2815-240-34&P
Operator’s and Organizational and Direct Support Maintenance Manual

including Repair Parts and Special Tools List for Recharger, Fire
Extinguisher, Monobromotrifluoromethane, Skid Mounted, Electric
Motor Driven Model RHA-101-M, Part No. 350501-001, S/N 3505-1
to 3505-368 (4210-01-176-3511)........................................................................ TM 5-4210-218-13&P

Inspection, Care, and Maintenance of Antifriction Bearings ................................... TM 9-214
Operator’s Manual:  Welding Theory and Application ............................................. TM 9-237
Use and Care of Hand Tools and Measuring Tools ................................................ TM 9-243
Organizational, Direct Support, and General Support Maintenance

Manual Standards for Inspection and Classification of Tracks,
Track Components, and Solid Rubber Tires ....................................................... TM 9-2530-200-24

Deleted
Operator and Organizational Maintenance Manual, including Repair Parts

and Special Tools List, Simplified Test Equipment for Internal
Combustion Engines (STE/ICE-R) (4910-00-124-2554) .................................... TM 9-4910-571-12&P

Operator’s, Organizational, Direct Support and General Support
Maintenance Manual for Lead-Acid Storage Batteries:  4HN,
24V, MS775047-1; 2HN, 12 V; 6 TN, 12V........................................................... TM 9-6140-200-14

Operator’s and Organizational Maintenance Manual: Radio Sets
AN/VRC 53, AN/VRC 64, AN/VRC 125, and AN/VRC 160 .................................. TM 11-5820-498-12

Operator’s Manual for SINCARS Radio AN/VRC-87 ............................................... TM 11-5820-890-10-3
Hand Receipt Manual Covering End Item/Components of End Item (COEI),

Basic Issue Items (BII), and additional Authorization List (AAL) for SINCGARS
Radio AN/VRC-87 ................................................................................................ TM 11-5820-890-10-HR

Army Equipment Data Sheets, Chemical Defense Equipment ............................... TM 43-0001-26-1
Destruction of Equipment to Prevent Enemy Use ................................................... TM 43-0002-24
Painting Instructions for Field Use (FSC 2530) ....................................................... TM 43-0139
Transportability Guidance, Armored Combat Earthmover, M9 ............................... TM 55-2350-262-14
Administrative Storage.............................................................................................. TM 740-90-1
Procedures for Destruction of Tank-automotive Equipment to Prevent

Enemy Use ........................................................................................................... TM 750-244-6
Cooling Systems:  Tactical Vehicles ......................................................................... TM 750-254



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        A-3 (A-4 blank)

A-9. SPECIFICATIONS

Non-Slip Deck Covering Compound ........................................................................ DOD-C-24667
Colors ........................................................................................................................ FED-ST-595
Antiseize Compound, High Temperature ................................................................. MIL-A-907
Aluminum Alloy Armor Plate, Weldable .................................................................... MIL-A-46027
Adhesive-Sealant, Silicone, RTV, General Purpose ................................................ MIL-A-46106
Cleaning Compound With Conditioner and Inhibitor for Engine

Cooling Systems .................................................................................................. MIL-C-10597
Cables, Special Purpose, Low-Tension, Heavy-Duty, Single-

Conductor, and Multiconductor ........................................................................... MIL-C-13486
Extinguisher, Fire, Carbon Dioxide, Portable, Permanent

Shutoff, Hand and Wheeled Types ..................................................................... MIL-E-468
Hydraulic Fluid, Petroleum Base for Preservation and Testing .............................. MIL-H-6083
Insulation Tape, Electrical, Pressure Sensitive Adhesive and

Pressure Sensitive Thermosetting ...................................................................... MIL-I-15126
Oil Lubricating, Internal Combustion Engine ........................................................... MIL-L-2104
Primer Coating, Zinc Chromate, Low-Moisture-Sensitivity ...................................... MIL-P-8585
General Specifications for Soldering Process.......................................................... MIL-S-6872
Sealing Compound, Polysulfide Rubber, Electrical Connectors

and Electric Systems, Chemically Cured ............................................................. MIL-S-8516
Sealing, Locking, and Retaining Compounds .......................................................... MIL-S-22473
Sealing Compound, Electrical, Silicone Rubber, Accelerator

Required ............................................................................................................... MIL-S-23586
Sealing Compound, Gasket, Hydrocarbon Fluid and Water

Resistant ............................................................................................................... MIL-S-45180
Identification Marking of U.S. Military Property ........................................................ MIL-STD-130
Painting Procedures, Tactical Vehicles (Tracked and Wheeled) ............................ MIL-STD-193
Welding, Gas Metal-Arc and Gas Tungsten-Arc, Aluminum Alloys,

Readily Weldable for Structures, Excluding Armor ............................................. MIL-STD-372
Standard General Requirement for Electronic Equipment ...................................... MIL-STD-454
Welding, Aluminum Alloy Armor ............................................................................... MIL-STD-1946A
Twine:  Impregnated, Lacing and Tying .................................................................. MIL-T-713
Terminal Lug; Splice Conductor (Electrical, Solderless for

Automotive Use) ................................................................................................... MIL-T-13513
Metal to Metal Structural Bonding Adhesive, Epoxy Resin ..................................... MMM-A-134
General Purpose Adhesive, Rubber Base ............................................................... MMM-A-1617
Solder:  Tin Alloy, Lead-Tin Alloy, and Lead Alloy ................................................... QQ-S-571
Enamel, Alkyd, Gloss ................................................................................................ TT-E-489
Enamel, Alkyd, Semigloss ........................................................................................ TT-E-529
Primer-Surfacer, Synthetic Tints and Whites ........................................................... TT-P-659

Army Medical Department Expendable/Durable Items ........................................... CTA 8-100
Expendable/Durable Items (Except medical, Class V, Repair Parts, and

Heraldic Items) ..................................................................................................... CTA 50-970
Vehicular Radio Sets and Authorized Installations .................................................. SB-11-131-2
CBR Decontamination, Unit Level, MCB Proficiency ............................................... TF 3-4899

A-10. OTHER SPECIFICATIONS





TM 5-2350-262-34

APPENDIX B
SPECIAL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

B-1

(TM 5-2350-262-24P),

(TM 5-2350-262-24P),



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-4        Change 2

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-5



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-6        Change 2

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-7



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-8        Change 2

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

B-9 (B-10 blank)





TM 5-2350-262-34

C-1

APPENDIX C
EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES

AND MATERIALS LIST

SECTION I.  INTRODUCTION



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-5



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-7



TM 5-2350-262-34

C-8



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 3       D-1 (D-2 blank)

APPENDIX D
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

SCOPE

This appendix contains the following schematics for the M9 ACE:

Deleted

Alternator Wiring Diagram .................................................................................................... FP-3

Deleted

Deleted





TM 5-2350-262-34

APPENDIX E
ILLUSTRATED LIST OF MANUFACTURED/FABRICATED ITEMS

Change 2        E-1

Part Number Item Description Figure Number

Driver, Bearing E-1
Socket E-2
Socket E-3

M13486/1-1 through 1 BAR Cable, Electrical E-4
MS20995E Wire E-5
M22759/18-10 through 26 Wire, Electric E-6
12295791-1 through12, Insulation Sleeving, Electrical E-7
  21 through 20
12331918-1 and 2 Tape, Hook E-8
12331923-1 through 32 Tape, Hook E-9
12331924-1 through 12 Tape, Pile E-10
Deleted
12352558-1 and 2 Hose, Exhaust E-12
8724762 through 8724769 Rod E-13

(TM 5-2350-262-24P).

(TM 5-2350-262-24P).



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-5



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-7



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-8



TM 5-2350-262-34

Change 2        E-9

Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

E-10



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-1

APPENDIX F
TORQUE LIMITS

page F-4.



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-2



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-3



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-4



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-5



TM 5-2350-262-34

F-6



TM 5-2350-262-34

A - Continued

Actuator, right rear intermediate:
Installation ...................................................... 4-308
Removal ......................................................... 4-307

Adjusting flange, track:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-246
Disassembly ................................................... 4-245
Installation ...................................................... 4-246
Removal ......................................................... 4-245

Adjustments, vehicle ........................................... 2-4
Alternator:

Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair (TM 5-2350-255-34&P)

Alternator Wiring Diagram .................................. FP-3
Apron hydraulic cylinder:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-93
Disassembly ................................................... 4-90
Inspection ....................................................... 4-92
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair ............................................................. 4-92

Apron wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-69
Removal ......................................................... 4-68

Arming-firing unit wiring harness:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

B

Base assembly, headlight:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-76
Disassembly ................................................... 4-75
Installation ...................................................... 4-73
Removal ......................................................... 4-73
Repair ............................................................. 4-75

Battery:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair (TM 9-6140-200-14)

Battery box relay wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-13
Removal ......................................................... 4-10
Repair ............................................................. 4-12

Bilge pump:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Box, STE/ICE-R interface resistor:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-7
Disassembly ................................................... 4-4

INDEX

A

Accessories, engine:  (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Accessories, transfer case:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Accessories, transmission:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Accumulator, actuator:

Installation ................................................. 4-311
Removal .................................................... 4-311

Accumulator, main:
Assembly ................................................... 4-104
Charging (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Cleaning .................................................... 4-104
Disassembly .............................................. 4-103
Inspection .................................................. 4-104
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ........................................................ 4-104

Accumulator, shift:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Actuator, accumulator:

Installation ................................................. 4-311
Removal .................................................... 4-311

Actuator, left front:
Installation ................................................. 4-261
Removal .................................................... 4-258

Actuator, left front intermediate:
Installation ................................................. 4-303
Removal .................................................... 4-301

Actuator, left rear:
Installation ................................................. 4-269
Removal .................................................... 4-266

Actuator, left rear intermediate:
Installation ................................................. 4-298
Removal .................................................... 4-297

Actuator Mounting Ring:
Removal .................................................... 4-312.2
Installation ................................................. 4-312.2

Actuator replacement in
  shipping/storage container:

Installation ................................................. 4-256
Removal .................................................... 4-255

Actuator, right front:
Installation ................................................. 4-278
Removal .................................................... 4-275

Actuator, right front intermediate:
Installation ................................................. 4-293
Removal .................................................... 4-291

Actuator, right rear:
Installation ................................................. 4-286
Removal .................................................... 4-283

Page Page

Change 3       INDEX 1



TM 5-2350-262-34

Repair ............................................................. 4-6
Brackets, electrical:

Installation ...................................................... 4-51
Removal ......................................................... 4-50

Bump stop cylinder, front:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-322
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-322
Disassemby.................................................... 4-321
Inspection ....................................................... 4-322
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-322

Deleted

C

Charging pump and housing, transmission:
Inspection ....................................................... 4-196
Installation ...................................................... 4-197
Removal ......................................................... 4-196

Charging pump housing, transmission:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-200
Cleanng .......................................................... 4-200
Disassembly ................................................... 4-199
Inspection ....................................................... 4-200
Repair ............................................................. 4-200

Cleaning, general ................................................ 2-9
Clutch cover and gasket, transmission:

Installation ...................................................... 4-204
Removal ......................................................... 4-203

Common tools and equipment............................ 2-7
Deleted

Control valve, hydraulic shift:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-182
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-181
Disassembly ................................................... 4-180
Inspection ....................................................... 4-181
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Control wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-41
Removal ......................................................... 4-30

INDEX - Continued

Page Page

B - Continued C - Continued

Repair ............................................................. 4-38
Cylinder, apron hydraulic:

Assembly ..................................................... 4-93
Disassembly ................................................ 4-90
Inspection .................................................... 4-92
Installation (TM 5-2350-262020-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair .......................................................... 4-92

Cylinder, ejector hydraulic:
Assembly ..................................................... 4-98
Disassembly ................................................ 4-96
Inspection .................................................... 4-98
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair .......................................................... 4-98

Cylinder, front bump stop:
Assembly ..................................................... 4-322
Cleaning ...................................................... 4-322
Disassembly ................................................ 4-321
Inspection .................................................... 4-322
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair .......................................................... 4-322

Cylinder, track adjusting:
Assembly ..................................................... 4-317
Disassemby................................................. 4-314
Inspection .................................................... 4-316
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-20-262-2)
Repair .......................................................... 4-316

D

Destruction of Army materiel
  to prevent enemy use .................................... 1-1
Diagrams, schematic ....................................... D-1
Directional control valve bank:

Assembly ..................................................... 4-119
Cleaning ...................................................... 4-119
Disassembly ................................................ 4-118.1
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair .......................................................... 4-119

Direct support and general support
  integrated maintenance instructions.............. 2-1
Discharger, wiring harness:

(TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Deleted

INDEX 2        Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Removal ...................................................... 4-367
Deleted

Drive shaft: (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Deleted

Deleted

E

Ejector hydraulic cylinder:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-98
Disassembly ................................................... 4-96
Inspection ....................................................... 4-98
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair ............................................................. 4-98

Electrical brackets:
Installation ...................................................... 4-51
Removal ......................................................... 4-50

Deleted

Electrical system repair, general ........................ 2-10
Electrical system schematic diagrams ............... D-1
Engine:

Adjustment (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Assembly ........................................................ 4-153
Data ................................................................ 1-3
Disassembly ................................................... 4-151
Installation ...................................................... 4-155
Removal ......................................................... 4-148
Repair (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Test (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

Engine accessories:  (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Engine idle speed:

Adjustment ..................................................... 4-160
Engine starter:

Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

D - Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page

Repair (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Engine wiring harness:

Installation ...................................................... 4-59
Removal ......................................................... 4-53
Repair ............................................................. 4-57

Equipment data ................................................... 1-3
Equipment description ........................................ 1-3
Equipment improvement recommendations

(EIRs), reporting ............................................ 1-2
Equipment, special tools ..................................... B-1
Exhaust pipes:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Deleted

Expendable/durable supplies
and materials list ............................................ C-1

F

Fabricated/manufactured items,
  illustrated list of ................................................. E-1
Fan assembly:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-164
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-164
Disassembly ................................................... 4-162
Inspection ....................................................... 4-164
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-164

Fan tensioner and pulley assembly:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Deleted

Filter support:
Installation ...................................................... 4-143
Removal ......................................................... 4-140

Final drive, LH or RH:
Installation ...................................................... 4-242
Removal ......................................................... 4-240

Final drive seal:
Installation ...................................................... 4-251
Removal ......................................................... 4-250

Final drive sprocket stud:
Installation ...................................................... 4-248
Removal ......................................................... 4-248

Final inspections and road test ........................... 2-5
Fire extinguisher:

Charge (TM 5-4210-218-13&P)

E - Continued

Change 3       INDEX 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Service and repair .............................................. 4-78
Forms, records and reports, maintenance ........ 1-1
Front bump stop cyinder:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-322
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-322
Disassembly ................................................... 4-321
Inspection ....................................................... 4-322
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-322

Fuel tank:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-81
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-81
Disassembly ................................................... 4-81
Inspection ....................................................... 4-81
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair ............................................................. 4-81

G

General electrical system repair ........................ 2-10
General hull repair methods ............................... 2-19
General hydraulic system repair ......................... 2-14
General information ............................................ 1-1
General repair methods ...................................... 2-8
General support integrated maintenance
  instructions, direct support and ........................ 2-1
Deleted

H

Headlight base assembly:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-76
Disassembly ................................................... 4-75
Installation ...................................................... 4-73
Removal ......................................................... 4-73
Repair ............................................................. 4-75

Headlight intermediate wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-66
Removal ......................................................... 4-64
Repair ............................................................. 4-65

Headlight wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-71
Removal ......................................................... 4-71
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted

F - Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page
H - Continued

Deleted
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Housing, transmission charging pump:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-200
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-200
Disassembly ................................................... 4-199
Inspection ....................................................... 4-200
Repair ............................................................. 4-200

How to use this manual ...................................... iii
Hull repair methods, general .............................. 2-19
Hydraulic pump, main:

Installation ...................................................... 4-117
Removal ......................................................... 4-117

Hydraulic reservoir:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-113
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-113
Disassembly ................................................... 4-111
Inspection ....................................................... 4-113
Installation ...................................................... 4-108
Removal ......................................................... 4-107
Repair ............................................................. 4-113

Hydraulic shift control valve:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-182
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-181
Disassembly ................................................... 4-180
Inspection ....................................................... 4-181
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Hydraulic system repair, general ....................... 2-14

I

Idle speed adjustment, engine adjustment ........ 4-160
Illustrated list of manufactured/fabricated
  items ................................................................. E-1
Input flange and seal, steer unit:

Cleaning ......................................................... 4-237
Installation ...................................................... 4-238
Removal ......................................................... 4-237

INDEX 4        Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

L

Left front actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-261
Removal ......................................................... 4-258

Left front intermediate actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-303
Removal ......................................................... 4-301

Left rear actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-269
Removal ......................................................... 4-266

Left rear intermediate actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-298
Removal ......................................................... 4-297

LH or RH final drive:
Installation ...................................................... 4-242
Removal ......................................................... 4-240

List of tasks ......................................................... v
Low temperature switch, MCS:

Installation ...................................................... 4-377
Removal ......................................................... 4-377

Lubrication, general ............................................ 2-9

M

Main accumulator:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-104
Charging (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-104
Disassembly ................................................... 4-103
Inspection ....................................................... 4-104
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-104

Main hydraulic pump:
Installation ...................................................... 4-117
Removal ......................................................... 4-117

Maintenance forms, records, and reports .......... 1-1
Maintenance instructions, direct support and
  general support ................................................. 2-1
Manufactured/fabricated items, illustrated
  list of .................................................................. E-1
Deleted

Deleted

Deleted
Deleted

Deleted

INDEX - Continued

Page Page

Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Deleted

Motor, starter:  (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)
Motor, winch hydraulic:

Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Muffler:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

O

Output cap, transfer case:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-169
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-169
Disassembly ................................................... 4-168
Inspection ....................................................... 4-169
Installation ...................................................... 4-170
Removal

Output coupling screw, steer unit:
Inspection ....................................................... 4-227
Installation ...................................................... 4-227
Removal ......................................................... 4-225

Output coupling, steer unit:
Adjustment ..................................................... 4-231

P

Parts, repair:  (TM 5-2350-262-24P)
Pipes, exhaust:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Deleted

M - Continued

Change 3      INDEX 5



TM 5-2350-262-34

Cleaning ......................................................... 4-366
Installation ...................................................... 4-366
Removal ......................................................... 4-365

Power package:
Installation ...................................................... 4-131
Removal ......................................................... 4-123

Preparation for storage or shipment ................... 1-1
Pump and housing, transmission charging:

Inspection ....................................................... 4-196
Installation ...................................................... 4-197
Removal ......................................................... 4-196

Pump, bilge:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Pump, main hydraulic:
Installation ...................................................... 4-117
Removal ......................................................... 4-117

Pump, scavenger:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-176
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-175
Disassembly ................................................... 4-172
Inspection ....................................................... 4-175
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-175

R

Radiator:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Testing............................................................ 4-252

Rear wiring harness:
Installation ...................................................... 4-24
Removal ......................................................... 4-16
Repair ............................................................. 4-22

References.......................................................... A-1
Refrigerant hoses, MCS:

Installation ...................................................... 4-361
Removal ......................................................... 4-361

Repair methods, general .................................... 2-8
Repair methods, general hull .............................. 2-19
Repair parts:  (TM 5-2350-262-24P)
Reporting equipment improvement
  recommendations (EIRs) .................................. 1-2
Reservoir, hydraulic:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-113

P- Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page

Cleaning ......................................................... 4-113
Reservoir, hydraulic (continued):

Disassembly ................................................... 4-111
Inspection ....................................................... 4-113
Installation ...................................................... 4-108
Removal ......................................................... 4-107
Repair ............................................................. 4-113

Resistor box, STE/ICE-R interface:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-7
Disassembly ................................................... 4-4
Repair ............................................................. 4-6

RH or LH final drive:
Installation ...................................................... 4-242
Removal ......................................................... 4-240

Right front actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-278
Removal ......................................................... 4-275

Right front intermedite actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-293
Removal ......................................................... 4-291

Right rear actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-286
Removal ......................................................... 4-283

Right rear intermediate actuator:
Installation ...................................................... 4-308
Removal ......................................................... 4-307

Road test, final inspection and ........................... 2-5
Deleted

S

Saddle cap, final drive:  (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Scavenger pump:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-176
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-175
Disassembly ................................................... 4-172
Disassembly ................................................... 4-172
Inspection ....................................................... 4-175
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-175

Schematic diagrams, electrical .......................... D-1
Deleted
Seal, final drive:

Installation ...................................................... 4-251
Removal ......................................................... 4-250

Seal, steer unit:
Installation ...................................................... 4-235

R- Continued

INDEX 6        Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Removal ......................................................... 4-235

Seal, steer unit input flange and:
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-237
Installation ...................................................... 4-238
Removal ......................................................... 4-237

Service brake valve:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Services, vehicle ................................................. 2-3
Shaft, drive: (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Shift accumulator: (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Shift control assembly, winch:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-327
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-327
Disassembly ................................................... 4-326
Inspection ....................................................... 4-327
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-327

Shipping/storage container, actuator
  replacement in:

Installation ...................................................... 4-256
Removal ......................................................... 4-255

Shipping/storage container, steer unit
  replacement in:

Installation ...................................................... 4-208
Removal ......................................................... 4-207

Shipping/storage container, transmission
  replacement in:

Installation ...................................................... 4-194
Removal ......................................................... 4-193

Deleted

Special tools and equipment .............................. B-1
Speed adjustment, engine idle
  adjustment ........................................................ 4-160
Sprocket stud, final drive:

Installation ...................................................... 4-248
Removal ......................................................... 4-248

Starter motor:
Installation (TM  5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair (TM 5-2815-240-34&P)

Steer unit:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-217
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-216

S - Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page
S - Continued

Disassembly ................................................... 4-216
Inspection ....................................................... 4-216

Steer unit (continued):
Installation ...................................................... 4-217
Removal ......................................................... 4-211

Steer unit input flange and seal:
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-237
Installation ...................................................... 4-238
Removal ......................................................... 4-237

Steer unit output coupling:
Adjustment ..................................................... 4-231

Steer unit ouput coupling screw:
Inspection ....................................................... 4-227
Installation ...................................................... 4-227
Removal ......................................................... 4-225

Steer unit seal:
Installation ...................................................... 4-235
Removal ......................................................... 4-235

Steer unit replacement in shipping/storage
  container:

Installation ...................................................... 4-208
Removal ......................................................... 4-207

STE/ICE-R interface resistor box:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-7
Disassembly ................................................... 4-4
Repair ............................................................. 4-6

Storage or shipment, preparation for .................. 1-1
Supplies and materials list,
  expendable/durable ......................................... C-1
Support equipment .............................................. 2-7
Support, filter:

Installation ...................................................... 4-143
Removal ......................................................... 4-140

Deleted

Deleted

Symptom index, alphabetical .............................. 3-29
Symptom index, by system ................................ 3-28

T

Tank, fuel:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-81
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-81
Disassembly ................................................... 4-81
Inspection ....................................................... 4-81

INDEX 7Change 3



TM 5-2350-262-34

Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Repair ............................................................. 4-81

Tasks, list of ........................................................ v
Tensioner assembly, fan and pulley:

(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
TMDE .................................................................. 2-7
Tools and equipment, common .......................... 2-7
Tools and support equipment, spe cial ................ B-1
Tools, manufactured/fabricated .......................... E-1
Torque limits ....................................................... F-1
Track adjusting cyinder:

Assembly ........................................................ 4-317
Disassembly ................................................... 4-314
Inspection ....................................................... 4-316
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-316

Track adjusting
Assembly ........................................................ 4-246
Disassembly ................................................... 4-245
Installation ...................................................... 4-246
Removal ......................................................... 4-245

Trailer brake valve:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1

Transfer case accessories:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Transfer case output cap:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-169
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-169
Disassembly ................................................... 4-168
Inspection ....................................................... 4-169
Installation ...................................................... 4-170
Removal ......................................................... 4-168

Transfer case separation, transmission:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-189
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-188
Disassembly ................................................... 4-186

Transmission accessories:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-2)

Transmission charging pump and housing:
Inspection ....................................................... 4-196
Installation ...................................................... 4-197
Removal ......................................................... 4-196

Transmission charging pump housing:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-200
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-200

T - Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page
T - Continued

INDEX 8       Change 3

Disassembly ................................................... 4-199
Inspection ....................................................... 4-200
Repair ............................................................. 4-200

Transmission clutch cover and gasket:
Installation ...................................................... 4-204
Removal ......................................................... 4-203

Transmission replacement in
shippping/storage container:

Installation ...................................................... 4-194
Removal ......................................................... 4-193

Transmission/transfer case separation:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-189
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-188
Disassembly .. ................................................. 4-186

U

Unit maintenance components
replacement ...................................................... 2-2

V

Valve bank, directional control:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-120
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-119
Disassembly .. ................................................. 4-119
Inspection ....................................................... 4-119
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-120

Deleted

Deleted

Valve, trailer brake:
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-1
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Vehicle adjustments ............................................ 2-4
Vehicle services .................................................. 2-3

W

Warnings ............................................................. a
Winch:

Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Deleted
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Deleted



TM 5-2350-262-34

Winch shift control assembly:
Assembly ........................................................ 4-327
Cleaning ......................................................... 4-327
Disassembl y ................................................... 4-326
Inspection ....................................................... 4-327
Installation (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Removal (TM 5-2350-262-20-2)
Repair ............................................................. 4-327

Wiring harness, apron:
Installation ...................................................... 4-69
Removal ......................................................... 4-68

Wiring harness, arming-firing unit:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Wiring harness, battery box relay:
Installation ...................................................... 4-13
Removal ......................................................... 4-10
Repair ............................................................. 4-12

Wiring harness, control:
Installation ...................................................... 4-41
Removal ......................................................... 4-30
Repair ............................................................. 4-38

W - Continued

INDEX - Continued

Page Page
W - Continued

Wiring harness, discharger:
(TM 5-2350-262-20-1)

Wiring harness, engine:
Installation ...................................................... 4-59
Removal ......................................................... 4-53
Repair ............................................................. 4-57

Wiring harness, headlight:
Installation ...................................................... 4-71
Removal ......................................................... 4-71

Wiring harness, headlight intermediate:
Installation ...................................................... 4-66
Removal ......................................................... 4-64
Repair ............................................................. 4-65

Wiring harness, rear:
Installation ...................................................... 4-24
Removal ......................................................... 4-16
Repair ............................................................. 4-22

Wiring Schema tics .............................................. D-1

Change 3        INDEX 9 (INDEX 10 blank)









RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO PUBLICATIONS AND 
BLANK FORMS

For use of this form, see AR 310-1; the proponent agency is the US Army Adjutant General Center.

Use Part II (reverse) for Repair Parts 
and Special Tool Lists (RPSTL) and 
Supply Catalogs/Supply Manuals (SC/
SM).

DATE:

Date form is filled out.

TO: (Forward to proponent of publication or form) (Include ZIP Code)

Mailing address found on title block page.

FROM: (Activity and location) (Include ZIP Code)

     Your mailing address.
PART I - ALL PUBLICATIONS (EXCEPT RPSTL AND SC/SM) AND BLANK FORMS

PUBLICATION/FORM NUMBER:

     TM X-XXXX-XXX-XXX

DATE:

     Date of the TM.

TITLE:

 Title of TM.
ITEM
NO.

PAGE
NO.

PARA-
GRAPH

LINE
NO.

FIGURE
NO.

TABLE
NO.

RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASON
(Exact wording of recommended change must be given)

0019 00 1 3 1 1 Step No. 2 says to secure doors open with locking bar 
or hooks from where to what? The bars or hooks are 
not identified.

0019 00 4 4 1 1 Step No. 19 states to remove locking bars, pins or 
hooks from where to what? The bars, pins or hooks are 
not identified. Where are they stored?

* Reference to line numbers within the paragraph or subparagraph.

TYPED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

Doe, John, CPL   
          

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE/AUTOVON, PLUS 
EXTENSION

      755-1313

SIGNATURE

     CPL John Doe

DA FORM 2028, FEB 74 REPLACES DA FORM 2028, 1 DEC 68, WHICH WILL BE USED. USAPA V3.01

SAMPLE



TO: (Forward to proponent of publication or form) (Include ZIP 
Code)
     
     
     

FROM: (Activity and location) (Include ZIP Code) DATE:

     

PART II- REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOL LISTS AND SUPPLY CATALOGS/SUPPLY MANUALS

PUBLICATION/FORM NUMBER:

     TM X-XXXX-XXX-XXX

DATE:

Date of the TM.

TITLE:

     Title of TM.

PAGE
NO.

COLM
NO.

LINE
NO.

FEDERAL STOCK
NUMBER

REFERENCE
NO.

FIGURE
NO.

ITEM
NO.

TOTAL NO.
OF MAJOR

ITEMS
SUPPORTED

RECOMMENDED ACTION

PART III - REMARKS (Any general remarks or recommendations, or suggestions for improvement of publications and 
                                      blank forms.  Additional blank sheets may be used if more space is needed.)

* Reference to line numbers within the paragraph or subparagraph.

TYPED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

Doe, John, CPL   
          

     

TELEPHONE EXCHANGE/AUTOVON, PLUS 
EXTENSION

      755-1313

SIGNATURE

     CPL John Doe

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1981 341-646/8606

SAMPLE



RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO PUBLICATIONS AND
BLANK FORMS

For use of this form, see AR 310-1; the proponent agency is the US
Army Adjutant General Center.

Use Part II (reverse) for Repair Parts and
Special Tool Lists (RPSTL) and Supply
Catalogs/Supply Manuals (SC/SM).

DATE

TO: (Forward to proponentof publication or form) (Include ZIP Code) FROM: (Activity and location) (Include ZIP Code)

PART I - ALL PUBLICATIONS (EXCEPT RPSTL AND SC/SM) AND BLANK FORMS
PUBLICATION/FORM NUMBER DATE TITLE

ITEM
NO.

PAGE
NO.

PARA-
GRAPH

LINE
NO.*

FIGURE
NO.

TABLE
NO.

RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND REASON
(Exact wording of recommended change must be given)

* Re ference to line numbers within the paragraph or subparagraph.
TYPED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE TELEPHONE EXCHANGE/AUTOVON,

PLUS EXTENSION
SIGNATURE

DA FORM
1 FEB 74 2028 REPLACES DA FORM 2028, 1 DEC 68, WHICH WILL BE USED.



TO: (Forward to proponentof publication or form) (Include ZIP Code) FROM: (Activity and location) (Include ZIP Code) DATE

PART II- REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOL LISTS AND SUPPLY CATALOGS/SUPPLY MANUALS
PUBLICATION/FORM NUMBER DATE TITLE

PAGE
NO.

COLM
NO.

LINE
NO.

FEDERAL STOCK
NUMBER

REFERENCE
NO.

FIGURE
NO.

ITEM
NO.

TOTAL NO.
OF MAJOR

ITEMS
SUPPROTED

RECOMMENDED ACTION

PART III - REMARKS (Any general remarks or recommendations, or suggestions for improvement of publications and
blank forms. Additional blank sheets may be used if m ore space is needed.)

TYPED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE TELEPHONE EXCHANGE/AUTOVON,
PLUS EXTENSION

SIGNATURE

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1981 341-646/8606





PIN: 060708-000


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LAST CHANGE
	WARNING
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4

	FIGURES
	FIGURE E-1
	FIGURE E-2
	FIGURE E-3
	FIGURE E-4
	FIGURE E-5
	FIGURE E-6
	FIGURE E-7
	FIGURE E-8
	FIGURE E-9
	FIGURE E-10
	FIGURE E-12
	FIGURE E-13

	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F

	INDEX
	PAGES
	PAGE A
	PAGE B
	PAGE I
	PAGE II
	PAGE V
	PAGE VI
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-3
	PAGE 1-6
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-2
	PAGE 2-3
	PAGE 2-4
	PAGE 2-5
	PAGE 2-7
	PAGE 2-8
	PAGE 2-9
	PAGE 2-10
	PAGE 2-12
	PAGE 2-14
	PAGE 2-15
	PAGE 2-16
	PAGE 2-19
	PAGE 2-20
	PAGE 2-21
	PAGE 2-23
	PAGE 2-24
	PAGE 2-26
	PAGE 2-27
	PAGE 2-28
	PAGE 2-30
	PAGE 2-31
	PAGE 2-32
	PAGE 2-33
	PAGE 2-34
	PAGE 2-35
	PAGE 2-36
	PAGE 2-37
	PAGE 2-38
	PAGE 2-39
	PAGE 2-40
	PAGE 2-41
	PAGE 2-42
	PAGE 2-49
	PAGE 2-50
	PAGE 2-59
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 3-2
	PAGE 3-3
	PAGE 3-4
	PAGE 3-5
	PAGE 3-6
	PAGE 3-19
	PAGE 3-20
	PAGE 3-23
	PAGE 3-24
	PAGE 3-25
	PAGE 3-26
	PAGE 3-28
	PAGE 3-29
	PAGE 3-30
	PAGE 3-31
	PAGE 3-32
	PAGE 3-34
	PAGE 3-36
	PAGE 3-37
	PAGE 3-38
	PAGE 3-39
	PAGE 3-40
	PAGE 3-41
	PAGE 3-42
	PAGE 3-43
	PAGE 3-44
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-2
	PAGE 4-3
	PAGE 4-9
	PAGE 4-15
	PAGE 4-18
	PAGE 4-19
	PAGE 4-20
	PAGE 4-23
	PAGE 4-26
	PAGE 4-27
	PAGE 4-29
	PAGE 4-30
	PAGE 4-32
	PAGE 4-33
	PAGE 4-46
	PAGE 4-49
	PAGE 4-52
	PAGE 4-53
	PAGE 4-61
	PAGE 4-62
	PAGE 4-63
	PAGE 4-67
	PAGE 4-70
	PAGE 4-72
	PAGE 4-73
	PAGE 4-74
	PAGE 4-75
	PAGE 4-77
	PAGE 4-78
	PAGE 4-79
	PAGE 4-80
	PAGE 4-81
	PAGE 4-82
	PAGE 4-88
	PAGE 4-89
	PAGE 4-90
	PAGE 4-95
	PAGE 4-101
	PAGE 4-102
	PAGE 4-106
	PAGE 4-107
	PAGE 4-108
	PAGE 4-110
	PAGE 4-116
	PAGE 4-117
	PAGE 4-118
	PAGE 4-121
	PAGE 4-122
	PAGE 4-123
	PAGE 4-125
	PAGE 4-128
	PAGE 4-131
	PAGE 4-132
	PAGE 4-133
	PAGE 4-135
	PAGE 4-136
	PAGE 4-138
	PAGE 4-139
	PAGE 4-146
	PAGE 4-147
	PAGE 4-149
	PAGE 4-155
	PAGE 4-156
	PAGE 4-159
	PAGE 4-161
	PAGE 4-167
	PAGE 4-171
	PAGE 4-179
	PAGE 4-185
	PAGE 4-186
	PAGE 4-189
	PAGE 4-192
	PAGE 4-195
	PAGE 4-196
	PAGE 4-197
	PAGE 4-198
	PAGE 4-200
	PAGE 4-202
	PAGE 4-203
	PAGE 4-205
	PAGE 4-206
	PAGE 4-209
	PAGE 4-211
	PAGE 4-212
	PAGE 4-216
	PAGE 4-217
	PAGE 4-218
	PAGE 4-223
	PAGE 4-224
	PAGE 4-225
	PAGE 4-228
	PAGE 4-230
	PAGE 4-234
	PAGE 4-236
	PAGE 4-239
	PAGE 4-240
	PAGE 4-244
	PAGE 4-247
	PAGE 4-249
	PAGE 4-250
	PAGE 4-252
	PAGE 4-253
	PAGE 4-254
	PAGE 4-257
	PAGE 4-258
	PAGE 4-265
	PAGE 4-274
	PAGE 4-282
	PAGE 4-290
	PAGE 4-296
	PAGE 4-300
	PAGE 4-306
	PAGE 4-307
	PAGE 4-310
	PAGE 4-311
	PAGE 4-312.1
	PAGE 4-312.2
	PAGE 4-313
	PAGE 4-314
	PAGE 4-319
	PAGE 4-320
	PAGE 4-323
	PAGE 4-324
	PAGE 4-325
	PAGE 4-327
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE B-3
	PAGE B-8
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE D-1
	PAGE E-1
	PAGE E-2
	PAGE E-3
	PAGE E-9
	PAGE E-10
	PAGE F-1
	PAGE F-4
	PAGE INDEX 1




